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Environmental

Development

Environmental

Development

" . . . Date DA . Extent of planning instrument | standard to be . - Extent of
Council DA reference| Lot DP | Apartment/U| o o\ o\ imber|  Street name Suburb/Town Postcode Category of development Environmental planning | Zoning of Development standard to be varied Justification of vari Extent of variation [ authority i _planning | standard to be Justification of variation (Variation 2) v n (Variation 3) varied Justification of variation | _ oion | Application Decision
number number | number | nit number instrument land instrument N (Variation 3) "
ddimmlyyyy o (Variation 2) (Variation 3) (Variation 3)
(Variation 2)
~The variation s minor in nature.
9: Mixed +The variation is a result of the adaptive reuse of the Deferred
DA2022/0209 B 156791 425 New Canterbury _[DULWICH HILL 2203 LEP 2011 IWDB2__|4.4 floor space ratio existing building 3.1% (24.1sqm). Council 1410212023 Commencement
(The site is small and narrow which fimits the
possibiliies for enlarging the house to provide the
needed space.
Soft landscaping is over the required area.
1: Residential - Alterations & additions The objectives of the Standards that at issue are met
as the variations do not affect privacy and has minimd|
impact on solar access.
The visual impact on the streetscape and is
DA2022/0243 47 658483 228 Trafalgar Street ANNANDALE 2038 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1__|Site Coverage minimised 0.65qm or 0.47%. Council 1110112023 Approved
The proposal seeks a 10.4sqm or 7.82% variation on
the 60% site coverage requirement under Clause
7.82% variation on the Leichhardt Local Environmentg
Plan 2013
“Whilst the proposed development is slightly above th|
maximum site coverage, the proposal complies with
the relevant landscaped area, floor space ratio (FSR)
and provate open space area requirements applying
the site. It is also consistent with the objectives of the
1: Residential - Alterations & additions development standard and the objectives for
developments of the zone in which the development i
proposed to be carried out. Itis the proposed
development's consistency with the objectives of the
development standards and the objetcives of the zon
that make the proposed development in the public
interest.”
DA2022/0320 18 2209 87 |Marion Street LEICHHARDT 2040 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1__|Site coverage 10.44sqm or 7.82% Council 23/01/2023 Approved
1 Industrial Protection of industrial lands Deferred
DA/2022/0389 100 2626 711 Parramatta Road __|LEICHHARDT 2040 navsina Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDIN2__|Section 4.4 Floor space ratio 44.7sqm or 7% Council 31/01/2023 Commencement
& Commercial retal/ office Approved development already breaches FSR
MOD/2022/0193 1 956255 631 King Street NEWTOWN 2042 : LEP 2011 IWDB2__|Floor Space Ratio development standard 105.41sqm or 21.6% Council 9/01/2023 Approved
2 Residential - Single now dweling Sufficient Landscaped area and tree planting
DA/2022/0480 1 1264762 54 Short Street BIRCHGROVE 2041 : Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1__|Section 4.3 (3)(b) Site Coverage provisions. 3.94sqm or 4.1% Council 6/03/2023 Approved
Lot B s consistent with development standard and Leichhardt LEP [Section 4.1 |Lot B is consistent with development standard and | 18.04sqm or 9%
zone objectives 2013 Minimum zone objectives
2 Residential - Single new dwelling Subdivision Lot
DA2022/0551 100 1254591 44 Evans Street ROZELLE 2039 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1__|Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 14.35qm or 9.8% Council 9/03/2023 Size Approved
The proposal willresultin a development that is Loichhardt LEP |Clause 4.1 The proposal wil result in a development thatis | 14.76%
consistent with the housing needs of the community, Minimum lot size|consistent with the housing needs of the community
creating lot sizes of sufficient size and dimension to creating lot sizes of sufficient size and dimension to
accommodate residential development / a residential accommodate residential development / a residential
dwelling that is compatible with, or capable of being dwelling that is compatible with, or capable of being
compatible with, the character, style, orientation and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and
pattem of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, work:
and landscaped areas; and landscaped areas;
+The proposed subdivision will not resultin any undue -The proposed subdivision will not result in any
adverse impacts on the amenity of the subject dwellin undue adverse impacts on the amenity of the subjec|
on the site or any undue adverse amenity impacts on dwelling on the site or any undue adverse amenity
adjoining properties; and impacts on adjoining properties; and
+The proposed subdivision will resut in lots at No. 23 +The proposed subdivision wil result n lots at No. 23
Gordon Street that are considered to be consistent Gordon Street that are considered to be consistent
2 Residential - Single new dwelling with the widths, sizes and shapes and pattern of with the widths, sizes and shapes and pattern of
neighbouring lots along Gordon Street and nearby neighbouring lots along Gordon Street and nearby
Hornsey and Quirk Streets, which include a number of Hornsey and Quirk Streets, which include a number
lots between approximately 4-0 metres in width and of lots between approximately 4-9 metres in width
under 200sqm in area, and that are rectangular and and under 200sqm in area, and that are rectangular
generally rectangular in shape as proposed under thi and generally rectangular in shape as proposed
jcation — also see later i under this application — also see Subdivision
this report assessment later in this report
DA2022/0573 10 1256816 23 Gordon Street ROZELLE 2039 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1__|Clause 4.1 Minimum Lot Size 15.67% Council 1410212023 Approved
[The proposal wil resultin a development similar in
scale to neighbours in the immediate vicinity.
The existing building footprint/landscaped area will
remain unaltered.
The existing line of site from Junior Street is protected.
Despite the additional density, the proposal still
complies with the relevant setbacks.
The proposal will deliver a high quality development i
keeping with adjacent properties.
There are no unacceptable adverse impacts in terms
of shadow, view, visual and acoustic privacy impacts
1: Residential - Alterations & additions resulting from the proposed variation to the floor spa
ratio.
Strict compliance with the development standard
would result in an inflexible application of the control
that would ot deliver any additional benefits to the
owners or occupants of the surrounding properties or
the wider local community.
DA2022/0592 L 3094 47 Junior Street LEICHHARDT 2040 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1__|Floor Space Ratio 29.12% (23.0485qm) Council 1410212023 Approved
~Despite the variation (o site coverage sought, the Leichhardt LEP |Section 4.4Floor|The variation sought is primarily as a result of the _|6% or 6.3sqm
proposed development complies with the minimum 2013 spaceratio [small allotment size. The additional gross floor area
landscaped area requirement specified under Clause sought will not only improve amenity of the site but
4.3A, Subclause (3)(a)(i) of the Leichhardt LEP 2013, will also cater for work from home opportunities,
+The proposed development seeks to incorporate new responding to the current liveability needs of
landscaping at the front and rear of the site that will b residents. It is considered unreasonable to strictly
sufficient to enable new plantings. The landscaped enforce the floor space ratio for such small
area at the rear of the site is directly connected the allotments under circumstances where no significan
private open space and open plan living, dining and adverse implications to adjoining properties or the
kitchen room, allowing for residents to easily access public domain will occur.
and enjoy landscaped space in an established urban +The proposed alterations and additions respond to
area. the desired future character of the locality noting the
+The alterations and additions are considered to proposed built form aligns with the building typology
integrate with the scale, form, and material to the for two and three storey terraces and The Valley
existing dwelling. The proposed works are located at ‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood controls outline
the rear of the site and hence are ot visible from in the Leichhardt DCP.
1: Residential - Alterations & additions Evans Street. The street presentation of the dwelling +The proposed setbacks, wall height and provision of
remains as per existing, thereby preserving the landscaping and private open space is consistent
character of the conservation area with the general character of dwellings located along
-Stormwater plans have been prepared as part of this Evans Street.
to ensure runoff is +The existing front portion of the terrace facing Evans
drained and discharged from the site. Street will remain unaltered by the proposed
-Adequate private open space, which is accessed alterations and additions.
directly from the open plan living, dining and kitchen -The additional gross floor area sought will not only
room, is provided within the rear setback. improve amenity of the site but will also cater for wol
from home opportunities, responding to the current
liveability needs of residents.
DA2022/0618 D 24270 35 Evans Street BALMAIN 2041 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1__|Section 4.3 (3)(b) Site Coverage 2.2% or 2.3sqm Council 910212023 Approved




1: Residential - Alterations & additions

+Despite the variation to site coverage sought, the
proposed development complies with the minimum
landscaped area requirement specified under Clause
4.3A, Subclause (3)(a)(i) of the Leichhardt LEP 2013
“The proposed development seeks to incorporate new
landscaping at the front and rear of the site that will b
sufficient to enable new plantings. The landscaped
area at the rear of the site is directly connected the
private open space and open plan living, dining and
kitchen room, allowing for residents to easily access
and enjoy landscaped space in an established urban
area.
+No significant adverse implications to adjoining
properties or the public domain will occur.
“The alterations and additions are considered to
integrate with the scale, form, and material to the
existing dwelling. The proposed works are located at
the rear of the site and hence are not visible from
Evans Street. The street presentation of the dwelling
remains as per existing, thereby preserving the
character of the conservation area
+Stormwater plans have been prepared as part of this
i to ensure runoff is

drained and discharged from the site.

-Adequate private open space, which is accessed
directly from the open plan living, dining and kitchen
room, is provided within the rear setback.

Leichhardt LEP

Section 4.4Floor
space ratio

narrow allotment size. The additional gross floor are:
sought will not only improve amenity of the site but
will also cater for work from home opportunities,
responding to the current liveability needs of
residents. It is considered unreasonable to strictly
enforce the floor space ratio for such small
allotments under circumstances where no significant
adverse implications to adjoining properties or the
public domain will occur.

+The proposed development creates an improved
outcome for the existing dwelling, resulting in
enhanced overall amenity.

+The proposed alterations and additions respond to
the desired future character of the locality noting the
proposed built form aligns with the building typology
for two and three storey terraces and The Valley
‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood controls outline
in the Leichhardt DCP.

+The proposed setbacks, wall height and provision of
landscaping and private open space is consistent
with the general character of dwellings located along
Evans Street.

+The existing front portion of the terrace facing Evans
Street will remain unaltered by the proposed
alterations and additions.

+The proposed built form is considered to generally
respond to the building envelope and building locati
zone (BLZ) controls under the Leichhardt DCP. Itis
important to note that No.37 Evans Street will be
redeveloped at the same time as No.35 and No.39
Evans Street. Once all three properties are
redeveloped, the proposed BLZ will respond to the
BLZ of adjoining properties.

+The variation is primarily a result of the small and 9.3sqm or 9.9%

DA/2022/0619 c 24270 37 Evans Street BALMAIN 2041 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1__|Section 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage 4.14sqm or 7.3% Council 910212023 Approved
“The proposal complies with the minimum landscaped Leichhard! LEP |Section 4 4Floor 8.875qm or 8.4%
area requirement specified under Clause 4.3A, 2013 space ratio
Subclause (3)(a)() of the Leichhardt LEP 2013
*The proposed development seeks to incorporate new
landscaping at the front and rear of the site that will b
sufficient {o enable new plantings. The landscaped +The variation is primarily a result of the small and
area at the rear of the site is direclly connected the narrow allotment size. The additional gross floor are;
orivate open space and open plan living, dining and sought will not only improve amenity of the site but
kitchen room, allowing for residents to easily access will also cater for work from home opportunities,
and enjoy landscaped space in an established urban responding to the current liveability needs of
area, residents. It is considered unreasonable to strictly
*No significant adverse implications to adjoining enforce the floor space ratio for such small

jes o the public domain will ocour. allotments under circumstances where no significan
*The alterations and addtions are considered to adverse implications to adjoining properties or the
integrate with the scale, form, and material to the public domain will occur.
existing dwelling. The proposed works are located at *The proposed development creates an improved
the rear of the site and hence are not visible from outcome for the existing dwelling, resulting in
Evans Street. The street presentation of the dwelling overall amenily for occupants.
remains as per existing, thereby preserving the +The proposed alterations and additions respond to
1: Residential - Alterations & additions character of the conservation area. the desired future character of the locality noting the
Stormwater plans have been prepared as part of this proposed built form aligns with the building typology
to ensure runoffis for two and three storey terraces and The Valley
drained and discharged from the site. ‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood controls outline
+Adequate private open space, which is accessed in the Leichhardt DCP.
directly from the open plan living, dining and kitchen *The proposed setbacks, wall height and provision of
room, is provided within the rear setback. landscaping and private open space is consistent
with the general character of dwellings located along
Evans Street.
+The existing front portion of the terrace facing Evans
Street will remain unaltered by the proposed
alterations and additions
+The proposed built form is considered to generally
respond to the building envelope and building locati
zone (BLZ) controls under the Leichhardt DCP. Itis
important to note that No.39 Evans Street will be
redeveloped at the same time as No.35 and No.37
Evans Street. Once all three properties are
redeveloped, the proposed BLZ will respond to the

DA/2022/0620 B 24270 39 Evans Street BALMAIN 2041 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1__|Section 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage 3.185qm or 6.6% 910212023 BLZ of adjoining properties. Approved

Floor space ratio key development provision is met ai
2: Residential - Single new dwelling there is sufficient provision for landscaping and POS

DAJ2022/0622 2 907628 36 Day Street LEICHHARDT 2040 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1__|Section 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage 3.925qm or 4.68% Council 3102/2023 Approved
+The proposal improves upon the existing landscapef Leiohhardt LEP [Site Coverage |*The proposal improves upon the existing 20.345qm or
area provided for the site by providing new garden 2013 landscaped area provided for the site by providing  [14.99%
beds along the boundary of the site that is not used f new garden beds along the boundary of the site thaf
vehicle access. These garden beds have a width of is not used for vehicle access. These garden beds
1m and have an appropriate opportunity for substanti have a width of 1m and have an appropriate
plantings such as plants, and small trees that match opportunity for substantial plantings such as plants,
the existing plantings in the locality. The new garden and small trees that match the existing plantings in
beds along the south-eastern corner of the site will the locality. The new garden beds along the south-
allow for a natural barier of vegetation between eastern corner of the site will allow for a natural
neighbouring properties to provide increased natural barrier of vegetation between neighbouring propertids
privacy. + The proposed alterations and additions will to provide increased natural privacy.
lenhance the landscaping on the site in areas where +The proposed alterations and additions wil enhance
currently no landscaping exists. All boundaries that the landscaping on the site in areas where currently
adjoin neighbouring properties will include garden no landscaping exists. All boundaries that adjoin
beds with a width of 1m that is suitable for plantings neighbouring properties will include garden beds wit
which willimprove the landscape corridors between a width of 1m that s suitable for plantings which will
properties. « The architectural style of the new works improve the landscape corridors between properties
will be consistent with the existing semi-detached +The architectural style of the new works will be
dwelling and other dwellings in the vicinity of the with the existing semi-detached dwelling

DA/2022/0380 1: Residential - Alterations & additions subject site. To avoid disturbance of the heritage and other dwellings in the vicinity of the subject site.
character of the area, the frontage of the buit forms a| To avoid disturbance of the heritage character of thel
viewed from William Street will be maintained, and th area, the frontage of the built forms as viewed from
extension that can be viewed from The Crescent is William Street will be maintained, and the extension
subservient to the existing dwelling and decreased in that can be viewed from The Crescent is subservien
bulk and scale. « An overall increase in landscaped o the existing dwelling and decreased in bulk and
area is proposed, enhancing the potential retention scale.
and absorption of surface drainage water on site. A +An overall increase in landscaped area is proposed,
netimprovement for alterations and additions is enhancing the potential retention and absorption of
considered acceptable. + A variation is also sought to surface drainage water on site. A net improvement
the site coverage area permitted on the site. The for alterations and additions is considered
proposal does not exceed the increased density that acceptable.
exists in terms of building footprint to dwellings furthel A variation is also sought to the site coverage area
up William Street. Specifically, No. 7 William Street, permitted on the site. The proposal does not exceed
which is at the top of the hill provides site coverage o the increased density that exists in terms of building
approximately 155m2, which is similar to the proposey footprint to dwellings further up William Street.
site density. The increased density at ground level is ifically, No. 7 William Street, which is at the top
also a result of the site's inability to build up to a first of the hill, provides site coverage of approximately
floor level, due to its location within an HCA and on a 155m2, which is similar to the proposed site density

300082 1 William Street ANNANDALE 2038 Leichhardt LEP 2013 wDR1 |1 Area highiv visible comer. The increased density does nc_|-11.6255am or 34.28% Council 910212023 The increased densitv at around level is also  resu Approved




1: Residential - Alterations & additions

?The attic level of the premises is used as a home
work office. The extended dormer provides space for
two additional work stations for the owners.

?The proposal requires an increase in room sizes

only at the attic level by extending the width of the
existing dormer window.

?The proposed development continues the use of

the site as residential and is consistent with the
character of the adjoining townhouses and those in th
area.

?There is no increase in site density resulting from

the proposal as there will be no increase in bedrooms|
only available room size within the atic will be
increased.

?The footprint is maintained by the proposal.

?The added bulk is minimized by keeping the main
roof intact and only extending the width of the dormer|
window.

DA/2022/0717 103 875575 6 Brett Avenue BALMAIN EAST 2041 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Section 4.4 Floor Space Ratio 90.47% or 120.266sqm Council 14/03/2023 Approved
~the proposal resdults in a minor reduction in the overall
FSR on the site
«the proposed changes to the Ford Street elevation
8: Commercial / retail / office entry increases the overall accessibility at the site in
accordance with relevant Australian Standards
DA/2022/0741 1 725459 255 Darling Street BALMAIN 2041 IWLEP 2022 IWDB2__|Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio 139.02sqm or 29.42% Counil 6/01/2023 Approved
The development provides for the housing needs of Leichhardt LEP |Clause The development provides for the housing needs of [unknown due to |Leichhardt LEP 2013 | Clause 4.4 — Flod The development provides [unknown due]
the community; 4.3A(3)(b) - Site|the community; strata lot for the housing needs of thdto strata lot
The development provides housing that is compatible] Coverage The development provides housing that is compatibl community;
with the character, style, orientation and pattern of with the character, style, orientation and pattern of The development provides
surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and housing that is compatible
landscaped areas; landscaped areas; with the character, style,
The proposal provides landscaped areas that are The proposal provides landscaped areas that are orientation and pattern of
suitable for substantial tree planting and for the use suitable for substantial tree planting and for the use surrounding buildings,
and enjoyment of residents; and enjoyment of residents; streetscapes, works and
The proposal is compatible with the desired future The proposal is compatible with the desired future landscaped areas;
character of the area in relation to building bulk, form character of the area in relation to building bulk, forn{ The proposal provides
and scale; and scale; landscaped areas that are
The proposal complies with the Site Coverage The proposal complies with the Site Coverage suitable for substantial tree
development standard, providing a suitable balance development standard, providing a suitable balance planting and for the use an
between landscaped areas and the built form; between landscaped areas and the built form; enjoyment of residents;
The proposal is considered to provide adequate The proposal is considered to provide adequate The proposal is compatible
landscaped area for retention and absorption of landscaped area for retention and absorption of with the desired future
surface drainage water on site; and surface drainage water on site; and character of the area in
The proposal ensures that adequate provision is mad| The proposal ensures that adequate provision is relation to building bulk,
1: Residential - Alterations & additions for landscaped areas and private open space. made for landscaped areas and private open space | form and scale;
The proposal complies with
the Site Coverage
development standard,
providing a suitable balanc
between landscaped areas
and the built form;
The proposal is considered
to provide adequate
landscaped area for
retention and absorption of
surface drainage water on
site; and
The proposal ensures that
adequate provision is madel
for landscaped areas and
private open space.
DAI2022/0794 115 62555 12 Mckell Street BIRCHGROVE 2041 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Clause 4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped Area unknown due to strata lot. | Council 14/03/2023 Approved
“The rear yard will provide adequate private open
space for the ownerfoccupants (it is more than the
recommended DCP requirement of 16m2).
+On smalllots there is not sufficient area to provide
corridors between adjoining properties.
+The character of the house is maintained.
+The pervious area on the site wil be increased by the
new turf area i the rear yard.
1: Residential - Alterations & additions +The FSR standard is complied with.
+The proposal provides adequate landscaped area and
private open space that the owners/occupants are
satisfied will meet their needs.
DA/2022/0826 23 780474 33 Annesley Street LEICHHARDT 2040 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Site Coverage 9% or 10.68sqm Counil 1/03/2023 Approved
Sufficient POS provided, existing situation with Leichhardt LEP |Section 4.4 Floo]Non compliance still allows objectives to be met to p|11.25sqm or
1: Residential - Alterations & additions increased permeable landscape area result. space ratio 8.36%
DA/2022/0864 2 320180 27 Frazer Street LILYFIELD 2040 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Section 4.3C (3)(a) L Area 6.43% Council 30/01/2023 Approved
1 Rosigential - Altrations & adt Sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify Deferred
DA/2022/0867 3 34162 7 Merchant Street STANMORE 2048 ¢ osidential - Allerations & addions IWLEP 2022 R2 4.3HOB contravening the development standard. 0.7m or 7.4% Council 23/02/2023 Commencement
“The proposal is a permissible form of development in
the R1 General Residential zone and complies with
the objectives of the development standard and zone
+The variation of the proposed site coverage is a
modest extension and single storey in scale with
limited impact on the key features of the period
dwelling.
+The bulk and scale of the development remains
reflective of the existing dwelling and consistent with
the adjoining properties.
“The seeks toretain low-
density residential accommodation with a 1 storey
extension and proposes an increase in FSR that
maintains a density reflective of a potential single
dwelling house.
+The proposal is compatible with the established front
building alignment and the side and rear setback
controls, ensuring that the proposed additional floor
space maintains adequate building separation,
1: Residential - Alterations & additions access, privacy, natural lighting and ventilation for bo
the new development and adjoining properties.
+The bulk, scale and massing of the proposal maintain
the characteristics of the Heritage Conservation Area
+The proposed design complies with the required
development standards and controls, with the
exception to site coverage, and responds to the sites
context and positioning providing a functional and
proportionate development
+The proposal remains within the public interest
because it includes an articulated development desigi
that works to alleviate impacts on to the adjoining
neighbours and provides for a compatible design and
harmonious balance between the current streetscape|
and the transitioning desired residential
laccommodation.
DA/2022/0882 B 20161 163 Beattie Street BALMAIN 2041 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Site Coverage 4.33sqm or 2.42% Council 21/03/2023 Approved
p and amenity
1: Residential - Alterations & additions Respects existing pattern of development
DA/2022/0902 A 157952 169 Beattie Street BALMAIN 2041 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|4.3C(3)(b) Site Coverage 2.33% or 2.74sqm Counil 7/02/2023 Approved




1: Residential - Alterations & additions

“The proposed development ensures consistency with
the desired future character of the neighbourhood
~The proposal ensures that adequate provision is
made for landscaped area and private open space,
more than doubling the requirement for the site.
“The proposal complies with the FSR provisions,
proposing a modest addition to the existing dwelling.
*The proposal continues to met the objectives of both
the zone and the development standard.

DA/2022/0981 2 540767 7 Queens Place BALMAIN 2041 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Clause 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage 1.01sqm or 1.14% Counil 17/02/2023 Approved
The proposal improves the existing non-compliance.
) ) p and amenity
1: Residential - Alterations & additions Respects existing pattern of development.
DA/2022/1030 1 915782 20 Trafalgar Street ANNANDALE 2038 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Clause 4.3C Landscaped Area 56.20% or 14.469sqm Council 6/02/2023 Approved
?The proposed landscaped area is below the
minimum of 15%, however, the proposal improves th
total landscaped area coverage from the existing.
?The proposal has been designed to preserve the
character of the surrounding area.
1: Residential - Alterations & additions 2Amenity to the site will not be compromised.
?The non-compliance is minimal but improved from
existing.
DA/2022/1045 9 2279 119 Charles Street LILYFIELD 2040 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Section 4.3C (3)(a) L Area 10.61% (2.955qm shortfall) | Council 14/03/2023 Approved
?The site and its surrounds as existing are a mix of Leichhardt LEP |Clause 4.3C | ?Despite the proposal’s non-compliance with the  |9.32%
low and medium density residential land uses. 2013 Floor Space | Floor Space Ratio control, the development does nof(17.997sqm)
?The proposed works will provide for a contemporary Ratio result in any unnecessary bulk or visual impacts on
addition and provide additional space catering for the adjoining properties. The development has been
needs for the owners. The increase of site coverage Y designed to ensure it minimises impacts on adjoinin
accommodate the new staircase allows for a better properties and maintains a high level of residential
internal configuration of the ground level. The amenity and privacy.
proposed first level rear addition will also provide a ?2Despite the proposal’s non-compliance with the
new bathroom that will therefore result in greater Floor Space Ratio control, the development does no
amenity for the owners. result in any unnecessary bulk or visual impacts on
?The proposed works retain the existing dwelling adjoining properties. The development has been
ensuring a variety of housing types is provided within designed to ensure it minimises impacts on adjoinin
the area. properties and maintains a high level of residential
?The proposed works maintain the existing building amenity and privacy.
at the front of the site ensuring the character of the ?7The proposed works maintain the existing building
local area is maintained, at the front of the site ensuring the character of the
?The proposed roof form of the new addition has local area is maintained.
been sympathetically designed to take the form of a ?7The proposed roof form of the new addition has
traditional pitched roof that is in keeping with the been sympathetically designed to take the form of a
1: Residential - Alterations & additions principal roof form of the dwelling. The addition has traditional pitched roof that is in keeping with the
been strategically designed to sit lower than the principal roof form of the dwelling. The addition has
existing front portion to ensure it is not visible from thy been strategically designed to sit lower than the
existing front portion to ensure it is not visible from
?The proposed development provides for more than the streetscape.
the minimum landscaped area under the LEP. ?Minor repair and maintenance works have been
?The variation is minor and only 7.17%. proposed to the building fagade. The proposed
?The proposed development complies with Council's development also consists of replacing the existing
minimum private open space requirement. balcony with a Juliette style balcony which is more
?The proposal has been designed to respect the recessed and poses less of a visual impact from a
streetscape character of the Leichhardt locality and streetscape perspective. Furthermore, the proposed
will not detract from the local aesthetic values. alterations include the replacement of the garage
?The proposed additions maintain solar access to door which a new door that is sympathetic to the
the private open space of no. 8 Fowler Street receiving visual characteristics of the locality.
3 hours between midday and 3pm in mid-winter. ?7The proposed variation to the floor space ratio
?The proposed works do not adversely impact on standard is 18.92m2 or 9.8% which is considered to
adjoining properties. be a minor variation and therefore resulting in a
thatis in regard to
development density.
DA/2022/1047 1 434246 4 Fowler Street LEICHHARDT 2040 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Clause 4.3C (3)(b) Site Coverage 12.78% (21.1555qm) Council 7/02/2023 2The oroposed retains its use as a Approved
The proposed works remain below the existing ridge
height ensuring the visual bulk and scale of the
1: Residential - Alterations & additions proposed works are appropriately mitigated.
DA/2022/1057 1 1020273 36 Cavendish Street __[STANMORE 2048 IWLEP 2022 IWDR2__|Section 4.3 Height of building 0.645m or 6.78% Counil 16/02/2023 Approved
3 Rosidontial - New sacond ocoupancy The proposal maintains non-complying landscaped
DA/2022/1059 1 800364 262 Hawthorne Parade _|HABERFIELD 2045 : IWLEP 2022 IWDR2__ |1 area area at 48.6% 1.4% or 17.1 sqm Council 21/02/2023 Approved
“the proposed development ensures consistency with Leichhardt LEP |Clause ~the proposal seeks to improve the existing provision |14.9sqm or Leichhardt LEP 2013 |Clause 4.3A _|+the proposal retains the _ [6.71sqm or
the desired future character of the neighbourhood; 2013 4.3A(3)(a) of landscaping at the site; 84.65% (3)(b) Site existing Site Coverage  |9.53%
“the proposal makes no change to the scale of the Landscaped  |+the proposal maintains the existing non-complaince Coverage (65.8%) whilst at the same
existing site coverage breach whilst also increasing Area with the site coverage provision whilst it increases time creates a significant
landscaped area and wholly contains the first floor landscaping; and improvement in the internal
within the footprint of the ground floor; and -the proposal demonstrates that it meets the quality of the space;
the proposal demonstrates that it meets the objectives objectives of the standard and the zone. +the proposal will increase
of the standard and the zone. and improve the
landscaped area in the rea
yard;
the existing site coverage
of surrounding buildings
1: Residential - Alterations & additions and the proposal s in
keeping with the area; and
+the proposal does not
involve the removal of trees]
and is suitable for the use
and enjoyment of residents|
DA/2022/1063 A 107419 39 Street _ |ROZELLE 2039 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio 4.065qm or 3.85% Counil 102120 Approved
“The proposal significantly increased the provision of Leichhardt LEP |4.3C (3)(b) Site |The proposal reduces the existing site coverage by |10.7sqm or
Landscaped Area on the site, from 0.5% to over 10% Coverage approximately 6sqm, considerate of the reduction in|11.75%
of the site area; size from the existing deck to the proposed deck;
+The proposal makes sufficient area for the planting of -Despite the site coverage non-compliance, the
a canopy tree in accordance with the provisions of th proposal complies with the Floor Space Ratio
Leichhardt DCP 2013; and provision for the site and significantly increases the
1: Residential - Alterations & additions ~The proposal is consistent with the character of the provision of landscaping on the site; and
area in terms of density and site coverage. +The site coverage breach does not give rise to any
amenity impacts on adjoining neighbours such as
privacy or solar access.
DA/2022/1093 A 439078 23 Street _|BALMAIN 2041 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Clause 4.3A3)(a) L. Area 7.07sqm or 31.05% Counil 03/20: Approved
The built form is considered to provide acceptable
lamenity for the future occupants and the well-
designed private open spaces which allow for good
13: Subdivision only light, cross ventilation, without resulting in any amenit
impacts across the boundaries or compromising the
existing subdivision pattern.
DA/2023/0018 7879 1285875 285 Lilyfield Road LILYFIELD 2040 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__|Section 4.1 Minimum Subdivision to lot zize 7sqm or 3.5% Council 13/03/2023 Approved
Proposal does not reduce the existing Landscaped
Area. Acceptable streetscape and amenity
1: Residential - Alterations & additions implications. Respects existing pattern of
DA/2023/0069 72 1162 65 Francis Street LEICHHARDT 2040 IWLEP 2022 IWDR1__4.3¢(3)(a) L Area development. 15.35% or 2.265qm Counil 9/03/2023 Approved
DA/2023/0103 23 653462 27 Macauley Street LEICHHARDT 2040 1: Residential - Alterations & additions IWLEP 2022 IWDR1_|4.3C(3)(b) Site Coverage P and amenity i ions. Re{2.03% or 4.34sqm Council 31/03/2023 Approved




Counci oA [E— g | Dat00A [— [—
retrance. | Lotmumber | DPrunbar | 200U | Steet | gy | supuntonn | posicose | ool | S| Zoninga Dovelpmansancar o o varied ssttaton ot varaton Suantofvariaton | ST | oirmined s oot arason Varason2) | St sstcotone e | grpion
number o u P instrument RO 1 ddrmentyyyy el h (Variation 3) el (Variation 3)

Now
Camirtuey .
onzozzonas [s oot ois  |Roaa . Jouswicr s |20 WLepaizz [wiosz _|Secton4:3- Heg of g taanorm cowct | 1anarons
e st covrage non-complanc s s
o, Th nomcompianco s ary ¢ 3
o o ncksionof 8 vin ol
! Consquenty ne accaped qakses of o
o & nrsasing, Tho s i ako roan
s ancscapad aea i crsasing rom o st 10% 2552 ) o s vogatalon i o o andrear o
4742 or 1%, Whis i ik hor fh reqrement or 0% s o iguicrt vgetaon s
onzozzonts |1 srooos o steol_|uechmaror 200 Wwip2022 [WORY | sacton 436(3)aNi) - Lanscaped Aren (50582 th s & consdrae provementover e asistng siaton._|530% cowat | anarmoas |wugpaon2 sto Covsage s oo
B
DA2022/0723 |26 34204 27 Street MARRICKVILLE |2204 8 IWLEP2022 |IN2 Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio Existing FSR Breach - Minor increase. 1.53% or 12.16sqm Council 10/04/2023
>
DA202200751 | 141 996914 a7 Farr Strest | MARRICKVILLE [2204 4 WLEP2022 [wDRa Section 4.3 - Height of Buiding impacts resul from the variation. 1.087mor 5.5% Council 1310612023
it
DA2022/0756 |3 566587 142 Street ROZELLE 2039 4 IWLEP2022 |IWDR1 Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio | Additional FSR is located in part parking basement. 6.87sqm or 1.8% Council 510412023
Darig 1
DA2022/0785 |A 157294 157 Street BALMAIN 2041 IWLEP2022 |IWDR1 Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio | zone objectives 11% (13.955qm) Council 13/06/2023
Daring 8 reduced FSR and will not adversely impact the amenity of surrounding
onzozznace |1 ssrezs e fswem [ |eonr Wip2022 |wos2 |secton 4.4 - Foor Spaca R ropries. 13 achves noobpees of e sancard toszsamorsze |cowen | 1soanoz
v
achove oo oecives of e sanca
Exising an nchanged
1 site coverage % on the.
e ar recovopment
v 0 neconsvaned
s Thevaratonvi ot
10 amenty of e et i of scversoymoactpon
landscaped area shall provided an Clause 4.3C(3)(b) — | the amenity of 34.4 sqmor
onzozznsao |1 2570 os Lo Rosa [BReHGROVE |20 WLEP2022 |WOR1 _|Secton 44 - lor Space R 25 asamor20% Comat | 1nourz0es |wgpzo luso 43600 L waosortoon | wiepaozz oo
Chares
DA2022/0844 |3 2279 58 Street LEICHHARDT _|2040 1 IWLEP2022 |IWDR1 Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio Minor breach of 5.49% with littie impact 5.49% Council 1/05/2023
Ozozanass |55 2 = SiDaves | AABERFELD 2085 o[ wiepaoaz [worz i [E) Cowar | oszozs
“Providsfor h husing s of h communy
Provs for 8 vty o oslng bpes andenae.
Proids rosdantal devlopment i s e characterof i and
ol eares i h surounangen
cracaciorofneaen
, “Miises menty mpact o adoringproperies
Ensuros davobprencarl roflects o ocaly
corios
“Ninises scerse npacs o cal ity
o ofth communly povkng adaonaior are o8 esenil
A
of wrotscaes
iy of
inpact on adgiingpopries
chcn
onzozznezo |1 saorsa B Sreor[savan_|zon Wwip2022 |WORY |secton 4.4 - Foor Spaca R tagssqmor 7% |cowen | soseoz
oomor
DAJ2022/0926 |1 952759 56 Street HABERFIELD  |2045 1 IWLEP2022 |IWDR2 20.45% Council 30/05/2023
space and s arge impercapib o surounang properies. Tha
. o ko opartes w8856t bl S, sl acces, and
ey
(roriage o
Denison
onzozznens |¢ otisen s |Rosa|ouwicnmu |2200 wigpzoa2 |r2 Secton 4.4 - ForSpace Rato et spo spa00 o s ropery. 103%or3dsam cowat | 2amsr0na
! and location suitable for the enjoyment o the residents. The amenity of the
onaozzo0s |s oo 0 comror_|20i0 wiep2022 |wors . s o 110 coma | sosoa
)
Coverage and Lansscaped Are;
, T roposed arion s relely i i ek and s ot st
s of o sz and
onaozzron |2 1asrazs f e foo WLEP2022 |WOR1 _|Sacon 44 - lor Space R fevutor o nomcamplance tsosamortasn|cowan | 1woanoz
!
Proposairecuces e
ovralSC reschand s
eopg i pater of
Proposaovidesacdtonsl ancecaped sovoopmentof h rea
e ahre ere cuenty  noe. Aty Prosovlreuts i
npacts, proposal is. improvement to the subject site and the minimal to no amenity
lesser FSR proposal is keeping in patier of development 4.3C(3)(0) Site: impacts to the 16.37% or
DA/2022/1067 |1 80589 21 Bruce Street |ROZELLE 2039 IWLEP2022 | IWDR1 Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio breach. 7.365% or 11.99sqm Council 2/06/2023 | IWLEP2022 4.3C(3)(a) Landscaped Area of the area. 55.82% or 16.41sqm _ | WLEP2022 Coverage neighboring properties | 19.25sqm




Minor breach acceptabl
The proposalis
commenstrate to the
existing dweling and wil
prov

occupants o the subject
weling vithout any.
acverse impacts o the
amenity of surrounding
propertes. It actioves

No change to xisting andscape area as a Secton 44 Foor [ the abjectives of e |3.24sqmor
owzozzorz |2 180307 51 Young Street | ANNANDALE 2038 WLEP2022 |WDR1 | Section 43 (3)t) - Site Coverage Winorbreach acceptable 13.36sqmor 17% Counci ss2023 | wiEP2022 Secton 4.3C (3)(a) Landscaped Area a WwiEP2022 o
“The rear
he ovnerioccupars.
~On smallots there is notsufficent area to provide landscape corricors
' conic e
locaity.
“The characte ofthe house is mainained.
rear yard.
s “The FSR standard s compled wi
space.
“There are no ameniy impacts on adfoiing propertes
the site intorms of private open and solar access
“The FSR standard s compled i
R
standard, the FSR standard shoud prevail
onzozz13s |2 stoo52 1 Bovevarse |LLvFELD 2040 WLEP2022 |WDR1 | Section 43 (3)t) - Site Coverage 13samor 15.15% Council___| 100512023
- g
surrounding properies;
- ©
3 : W applable
provisions of the IWLEP 2022 and the LOCP 2013 incuding maximum
floor space rato, land !
open space, solar access, visual and acouslic privacy:
Hay Stree, Leichhardt and the surrounding streelscape i ferms of bk,
owzozz114s |8 417488 s Hay sweet_|LEICHHARDT _|2040 WLEP2022 |WDR1 | SectionS3 (2)a)- Ste Area 27.6% (124.43am) Council | 1810472023
Ocomor 1 Lower than existng height and compative
oazozz11s7_|2 1151788 o5 Street HABERFIELD _|2015 WLEP2022 | WDR2 20 Counci 110612023 _|Ashfield LEP 2013 | Section 4.3 Helght of buding vith characler o the localty 420%
1
oz02310033 [ ssorse 4 Atred Streat | AnnaNDALE 2038 WLEP2022 |WDR1 | Section 43C (3)t) - Site Coverage Respects the exising patien o development 23255qmor 2553% | Counci 4052023
coverage of 196F x 60% = 117.6 . and the exising site coverage is
currently at 115.2n7. The subject site is substantially smaller compared to
1 Therefore,
n
exising
buiding which provides the necessary housing needs ofthe residens, and
and
1 224211 27 Piper Street | ANNANDALE 2038 IWLEP2022 |IWDR1 4 8.67% (10.2sqm) Council 31/05/2023
DA/2023/0056 |16 356 68 EICHHARDT _|2040 3 IWLEP2022 |IWDR1 32.55qm or 39% Council 1410412023
DA2023/0084 |71 860413 1 Short Street | LEICHHARDT | 2040 7 IWLEP2022 |IWDR1 Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio not change. 12% Council 1810412023
Catnerine . ciause 4.4 Foor [ No change to existing
oz02310086 [ 33866 136 Street LEICHHARDT _[2040 WLEP2022 | WDR1 ss.70% Counci s62023 wLEP2022 Space Ratio broach 24.10%
Edgevare
DA2023/0089 |1 547320 200 oad NEWTOWN __|2042 M IWLEP2022 |82 Clause 4.4(2B)(A) Fioor Space Ratio Consistentwith the GFA's of the adjoining properties. 461%. Council 900512023
1%t
tear yard and tus i consistentwith 14.3A(3) f the IWLEP 2022. Areas
Gesirabl level ameniy 1o resicens.
wich mits th provision of mearingful andscape. The proposed
) iding fne
urther
veinforcing estabished corricor apparent.
Specifcaly,with rospect o site coverage, te buiding calion zone s
{vough ncreasing permeabie surface / landscaped area.
e s,
which
oy introcuces one acitoral bedroom.
e open space, tis is providecito the ear yard and observes complance wih
owzozam101_[c 504607 21 Bovevarse |LLvFELD 2040 WLEP2022 |WDR1 | Section 43 (3)t) - Site Coverage 3.8 of the Leicrhard: Development ConirolPlan 2013 746samor 855% Council__| 21082023
1 , Aby
o an acditonal 1.7m2.: The proposal protects the use and enjoyment of the
DAR0230110 |1 940038 10 Street ENMORE 202 WLEP2022 |WDR2 | Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio subjectsile and the publc domain. 34.20% OR 101.0250M _[Council | 1310612023
Sanmore g e paces
pA0230114 |A 110587 as ad STANMORE  |2048 1 IWLEP2022 |IWDR2 Section 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio o square up the kitchen on the ground floor. 10.74sqm or 3% Council 1810512023
WSt o compliant al70% s represents
Natonal 1 0 change from th existing siuation on the
oaz0230115 |18 2029 1 Street LEICHHARDT [ 2040 WLEP2022 | WDR1 4 -L 26% Council___| 1510572023 |Leichnardi LEP 2013 _| Site cover site 16.60%
tains, the
character of the period buiking and ocal area,
1
The proposal providses housing forthe community,
Trafalgar
DAR0230120 |1 906915 257 St PETERSHAM _|2049 IWLEP2022 |WDR2 | Section 4.3- Helghtof uiding o addiional breach to the exising. 06mor 6.3% Council | 23062023




South (Acceplable stisetscape and amenty Impications
DAR023/0129_|A 32916 43 Avenve |LEICHHARDT _|2040 IWLEP2022 | WDR1 4 pment 2% Council 1110412023
3 variation of
0.18m;
propertie
neighbouring dwelings;
“The proposal privdes for the housing needs of the communiy;
and
London
DAZ02310128 |3 701050 45 street ENMORE 2002 IWLEP2022 |WDR2 | Section 4.3 - Height of Buiing long the sireetscape and in the surrounding area 0.18mor 1.89% Council 301052023
they do not
WLEP
2022. However, the development has demonsirated reasonabl effortin
DAR023/0143 |7 5908 a7 D |2045 IWLEP2022 | WDR2 4 -L 108.85 sqmor 156% | Counci 291052023
Tumer
Daz023/0207 |1 s8s016. 3 averve | HABERFIELD _|2045 WLEP2022 | WDR2 8.20% Council 1710512023
“The rear yard area of 70m2 provides
adequate private open space for the
ownerloccupants (ts much more than the.
recommended requirement of 16m2)
On smalllots there is not suffcient area to
provide landscape corridors between
adjoining properties. Such corridors are nota
“The rear y 70m2 provid characteristc of the localiy. There are.
(itis substantal hedges on either side of the rear
o 16m2) yard.
“The character of the house is mainained.
h coric “The pervious area on the site il be
localiy. There are substanial hedges on either side of the rear yard. increased by 4m2.
“The character of the house is maintained. “The FSR standard is complied with
“The pervious area on the site wil be increased by 42 “The proposal provides adequate
“The FSR standard is complied with,
& the ovnersioccupants are satisfied wil meet
DAz023/0241 |17 658610 54 Young Sreet | ANNANDALE | 2038 IWLEP2022 | WDR1 4 - 33.39% (18 58sam) Council 300052023 | WLEP2022 Section 4.3C (3)(b) Site Coverage their needs 24.32% (40 59sam)
. f the land the size of the
unreasonably add to the dweling's height, buk and scale. The terrace is
ou a
Canterbury
DAR023/0273_|C 104285 174 Road SUMMER HILL_[2130 IWLEP2022 |WDR2 | Section 4.4 - Floor Spax 3.24% or 3.895am Council 1010612023
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